Notes: 1. PART I contains explanations and examples of the “puzzle” exercises
which are found in Part II.
2. PART II contains practice puzzles, check quizzes, and check tests.
These are referenced to corresponding explanations in PART I.

Foreword: What Others Say About Arithmetic 4 Success
Preface: Why This Book Was Written
Introduction: What You Can Expect to Find in This Book
How Arithmetic 4 Success is Organized
Table of Contents
Five Principles that Maximize Learning, Retention, and Transfer
Acknowledgments
Whole Number Review Quiz
Common Fraction Review Quiz
Review of Basic Concepts:
Math Symbols
Subtraction, Zeros, and Short Cuts
Basic Multiplication
Zeros, Multiplication, and Short Cuts
Basic Division
Exponents and Roots
Grouping Symbols
Order of Operations
Basic Geometry Formulas and When to Use Them
Review of Basic Geometry Formulas
Review of Statistics
“Never, Never, Never Give Up!”: Winston Churchill
Someone to Think About: Marie Curie

ix

vi
vii
viii
X
XViii
XX
Xxii

XX1il

XXIV
XXV
XXVi
XXVl
XXVIil
XXXil
XXXIil
XXXIV
XXXV
XXXVI
XXXVID
XXXVIii

XXXIX



X CONTENTS

PART I:
Chapter 1:

Explanations and Examples

Common Fractions

Someone to Think About: Abraham Lincoln

A Basic Vocabulary for Fractions

The Meaning of a Fraction

Improper Fractions and Mixed Numbers
Properties of One

Equivalent Fractions

Factors and Rules of Divisibility

Prime Factors and Prime Factorization
Reducing Fractions to Lowest Terms

Using Prime Factorization to Determine the GCF
The GCF and Euclid’s Algorithm

Using Prime Factorization for Finding the LCM
Comparing Fractions with Unlike Denominators
Estimating Fractions

Adding and Subtracting Like Fractions

Adding and Subtracting Unlike Fractions
Adding Like Fractions That Use Carrying
Subtracting Like Fractions That Use Borrowing

Using Addition and Subtraction of Fractions in Everyday Life

Using Estimation to Check for Reasonableness
Multiplication of Fractions

Pre-reducing When Multiplying Fractions

When “of” Means Multiply

Mental Math and Multiple Step Puzzles

Division of Common Fractions

Finding the Average of Fractions and Mixed Numbers
Powers and Roots

How Grouping Symbols Are Used

Order of Operations

Distributive Property of Multiplication

Complex Fractions

Using the Distributive Property to Eliminate Denominators
Formulas for Geometric Figures

Using Diagrams to Understand Puzzles

Using Easier Numbers

Using Common Fractions in Geometric Figures
Temperature Formulas

Chapter 1 Review: Common Fractions

O 00 1 Ut W N —

N L i O O e B B B B B W W W W LW W W NN N NN = e e e e e
00 N W A WD = O 00 W kR W NN N W N = O N9 N BN = 0 & B W = O



Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Contents

Decimal Fractions

Someone to Think About: Joanne Rowling

The Meaning of a Decimal Fraction

Understanding Place Values of Decimal Fractions

Four Ways to Write Decimal Fractions

Rounding Off Decimal Fractions

Comparing Decimal Fractions

Adding and Subtracting Decimal Fractions

Multiplying Decimal Fractions

Dividing Decimal Fractions

Using Critical Thinking with Multiple Choice Questions
Estimating Sums, Differences, Products, and Quotients
Review Basic Concepts in Statistics

Using Lists and Charts to Determine Minimal Grade Needed
Using Charts to Determine Grade Point Average

Banking Vocabulary

Reconciling an Interest Bearing Checking Account

Savings Accounts

Statistics in Everyday Life: Banking

Interpreting Bar Graphs

Converting Common Fractions into Decimal Fractions
Complex Decimal Fractions

Mental Math, Divisibility Rules, and Reducing

Puzzles That Use Both Decimal Fractions and Common Fractions
Short Cuts when Multiplying and Dividing Decimal Fractions by Exponents of Ten
Converting Decimal Fractions to and from Combination and Standard Forms
Simplifying Ratios by Eliminating the Decimal Point
Scientific Notation

Writing Numbers in Exponential Form

Powers of Decimal Fractions

Estimating Roots of Decimal Fractions

Comparing Numbers

Order of Operations

Chapter 2 Review: Decimal Fractions

Unit Analysis, Measurement, Accuracy, and Precision
Someone to Think About: Ludwig Van Beethoven

An Introduction to Unit Analysis

Conversion Tables

Concepts of “1” Used in Unit Analysis

Steps Used in Unit Analysis

Using Unit Analysis for Multiple Conversions

Using Unit Analysis to Add or Subtract Denominate Numbers

xi

61
61
62
63
65
69
70
71
73
75
81
82
83
85
86
87
89
90
91
92
93
94
96
97
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
107
108
109

113
113
114
115
117
118
119
120



xii CONTENTS

Chapter 3:

Chapter 4:

Unit Analysis, Measurement, Accuracy, and Precision (continued)
Using Unit Analysis to Add and Multiply Denominate Numbers

Using Unit Analysis When Subtracting and Dividing Denominate Numbers

Measuring Time: the 24 Hour Clock

Rounding Numbers: How Close Is Close Enough?
Exact Numbers and Approximations

Accuracy. Precision, and Significant Digits
Rounding Off to the Least Precise or the Least Accurate Number
Using Accuracy with Multiplication and Division
Using Precision with Addition and Subtraction
Using Accuracy and Precision Together

Accuracy and Precision and the Fraction Bar
Converting Units of Measure and Rounding

The Metric System

Learning to Think in Metrics

Converting within the Metric System

Converting between English Units and Metric Units
Temperature Comparisons

Temperature Conversions

Chapter 3 Review: Unit Analysis, Accuracy, Precision, and Measurement

Ratios, Rates, and Unit Analysis in Everyday Life
Someone to Think About: Clayton Turner

The Meaning of a Ratio

Writing Ratios in Fraction Form

Writing Rates as Fractions

Unit Rates

Using Unit Rates to Calculate Hourly Earnings
Calculating Salaries and Pay Periods with Unit Analysis
Calculating Gross Pay and Net Pay

Finance Charges, Payments, and Total Costs

Making Payments

Converting Unit Rates between Dollar and Cent Form
Better Buys and Unit Rates

Concrete Concepts and Abstract Concepts

Using Abstract Conversion Factors in Unit Analysis
Working Backwards When Using Unit Analysis
Using Unit Analysis in Everyday Life: Gardening
Using Unit Analysis So Formulas May Be Used
Using Unit Analysis to Answer Distance Questions
Using Unit Analysis to Do Multiple Conversions

Unit Analysis, Multiple Steps, and Working Backwards
Chapter 4 Review: Ratios, Rates, and Unit Analysis

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
135
136
138
142
143
144

147
147
148
149
151
152
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
167
168
169
170
171



Contents xiii

Chapter 5: Ratios, Proportion, and Percent 173
Someone to Think About: Oprah Winfrey 173
Review of Rates and Ratios 174
Recognizing a Proportion 175
Using the “Heart Method” to Solve Proportions 176
Pre-reducing and Checking Proportions 177
Translating Words into Rates, Proportions, and Unit Fractions 178
More Rates, Proportions, and Unit Analysis 179
Proportions, Unit Analysis, and Fractions 180
Reasonable Rounding Off 181
Using Ratios in Proportions and When Using Unit Analysis 182
Similar Figures 183
Using a Proportion to Solve Similar Figures 184
Drawing Diagrams to Evaluate Information 186
An Introduction into Percents 187
Converting Percents to Common Fractions 188
Converting Complex Percents to Fractions 189
Using the “Heart Method” to Convert Fractions into Percents 190
Converting Mixed Numbers to Percents 191
Converting Fractions to Percents in Complex Form 192
Converting from a Decimal Fraction to a Percent 193
Converting Complex Decimals to Percents 194
Converting Percents to Decimal Fractions 195
Using Proportions to Solve Percent Puzzles 196
Understanding “of” in Percent Puzzles 197
Complex Percents and Their Equivalents 198
Evaluating Information and Drawing Conclusions 199
Examples Relating to “of” in “%” Puzzles 201
Preview of “Type A” and “Type B” Word Puzzles 202

Word Puzzles That Are Solved as Proportions: Type “A” (No Increase or Decrease) 203
Word Puzzles That Are Solved as Proportions: Type “B” (% of Increase or % of Decrease) 207

Calculating Multiple Markdowns 208

Type “B” Word Puzzles: Increases and Decreases 209
Interpreting Graphs

Multiple Line Graphs 213

Multiple Bar Graphs 214

Circle Graphs 215
Three Ways to Determine a Percentage 216
Type “C” Percent Puzzles: “% of”, “% of” 218
Type “D”: Percent Puzzles That Use Formulas

Calculating Interest (Simple and Compound) 219

Calculating Monthly Payments 223
Summary of Percent Puzzles That Are NOT Proportions 224

Chapter 5 Review: Ratios, Proportion, and Percent 225



xiv CONTENTS

Chapter 6:

Chapter 7:

Geometric Formulas
Someone to Think About: Corrie ten Boom
Formulas and Order of Operations
Perimeter of a Triangle
Finding the Area of a Triangle
Finding the Area of a Parallelogram
Finding the Area of a Trapezoid
Area and Volume of Rectangular Objects
Perimeter and Surface Area of Rectangular Shapes
Finding Perimeter and Area Using Mixed Units
Using Algebra to Find an Unknown Part of a Polygon
Finding Area and Perimeter of a Composite Figure
Recognizing Clues When Information Is NOT Stated
Area and Circumference of a Circle
Area and Perimeter of Part of a Circle
More Two-Dimensional Composite Figures
Mixed Units and Two-Dimensional Figures
Plane Composite Figures
Volume and Surface Area of Three-Dimensional Figures
A Triangular Prism
A Square Pyramid
A Cylinder
A Sphere
A Cone
Understanding Formulas
Calculating the Volume of a Composite Figure
Chapter 6 Review: Geometric Formulas

An Introduction to STEM Applications
Something to Think About: STEM Professionals Needed
An Introduction to STEM
Review of Significant Digits
Very Small and Very Large Numbers
Scientific Notation
Review of Basic Measurement Conversions
Unit Analysis in Automotive Technology:
Conversions in Automotive Technology: Tires
Creating Conversion Factors
When Mixed Units Are Given
Unit Analysis in Automotive Technology
Charts, Unit Analysis, and Buying a Vehicle
Converting to an Equivalent Rate
Unit Analysis in Engineering, Chemistry, and Physics:
STEM in the Space Program

227
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
250
252
253
254
257

259
259
260
263
265
266
270

272
273
275
276
277
278

281



Contents XV

Using Unit Analysis to Determine RPM of a Tire 283
Miscellaneous Abbreviations and Conversion Factors 285
Unit Analysis in Engineering and Dams 287
Unit Analysis in Chemistry and Engineering: Water Purification 288
Different Ways to Write Numbers 289
Calculating Water Flow Rates 290
Calculating Feed Rates 293
Calculating Detention Time in a Chamber 295
Calculating Volume of Cylindrical Tanks 296
Rates That Use Complex Fractions 297
Using Unit Analysis and Scientific Notation Together 298
Unit Analysis in Nursing:
The Specialized Language of Medicine 301
Converting to Military Time 302
Converting between “Micro” and “Milli” Units 303
Unit Analysis in Nursing 304
Working Forwards and Backwards 305
Dosage Calculations 308
Calculating 1V Flow Rates 313
Calculating 1V Flow Rates and Drip Rates 314
Calculating Infusion Completion Times 315
Dosage Calculations Based on Body Weight 316
Calculating Amount of Vaccine Needed 319
Ratios, Rates and Proportions:
Review of Ratios, Rates, and Proportions 320
Drawing Diagrams to Evaluate Information 323
A Choice: To Use Unit Analysis or a Proportion 325
Chemical Compounds and Ratios 326
Chemistry and Medication Percent Calculations 328
Calculating Percent of Increase (or Decrease) 330
STEM Formulas: 332
Multiplication and Grouping Symbols 333
Temperature Scales Used in STEM 334
The “Plus or Minus” Symbol “+” 336
Tolerance Intervals and Margin of Error 337
“T” Tables and Subscripts in Formulas 338
Nested Grouping Symbols 339
Formulas with Embedded Grouping Symbols 340
Cautions About Embedded Grouping Symbols 344
Writing Variations of Formulas 345
Manipulating a Formula to Solve for a Variable 346
Math Laws and Variations of Formulas 352

Chapter 7 Review: Basic Concepts Used in STEM 355



Xvi

CONTENTS

Chapter 8: An Introduction to Algebra: Signed Numbers and Equations

Index

Part I1:

Something to Think About: The Brain

What Is Algebra?

Basic Vocabulary

The Number Line

The Horizontal Number Line and Signed Numbers

The Rules of Multiplication (and Division) of Signed Numbers
The Rules of Addition of Integers

Symbols Used for Multiplication

Signed Common Fractions and Decimal Fractions

The Rules of Addition of Integers Use Analogy: THINK MONEY'!
Using the Order of Operations

Making Addition and Subtraction of Integers Easier

Additive Inverses

Using the Multiplicative Identity of “1”

Identifying Clusters of Multiplication

The Associative and Commutative Properties of Mathematics
Nested (or Embedded) Grouping Symbols

Fraction Bars and / Signs as Grouping Symbols

Review of Order of Operations

Substitution

Getting Ready to Solve Equations

Punctuation Symbols in Mathematics

Misunderstandings in Mathematics

Using Inverses to Solve Equations

Phrases, Sentences, and Verbs in Algebra

Solving Algebraic Equations That Contain Common Fractions and Decimal Fractions
Signed Fractions That Require Carrying and Borrowing

Chapter 8 Review

Practice Puzzles

When Using this Book to Prepare for a Qualifying Exam
Table of Contents for Part II Quizzes, Reviews, and Check Tests
Whole Number Refresher Practice Sheets

Part II1: Answers to Practice Puzzles and Appendix

Appendix 1: Common Equivalents

Appendix 2: Abbreviations and Formulas Commonly Used In STEM
Appendix 3: Equivalents Used in Nursing

Appendix 4: Perimeter and Area of Two-Dimensional Figures

Appendix 5: Volume and Surface Area of Three-Dimensional Figures

363
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
387
389
390
393
394
397

401
401
817

867
868
869
870
871



Success Stories:

Index

Winston Churchill (Prime Minister of England)
Marie Curie (inventor of radium)

Abraham Lincoln (U.S. President)

Joanne Rowling (author of Harry Potter series)
Ludwig Van Beethoven (composer-musician)
Jessica Bansen (teacher for disabled students)
Clayton Turner (artist)

Oprah Winfrey (television personality)

Corrie ten Boom (survivor of Holocaust)

Fotini Alfieris (coordinator of Multiple Sclerosis)
Ronan Tynan (physician, musician, singer)
About the Author

Nothing is impossible.
The word itself says, “I'm possible.”

—Audrey Hepburn

“Watch your thoughts, for they become words.
Watch your words, for they become actions.
Watch your actions, for they become habits.

Watch your habits, for they become character.

Watch your character, for it becomes your destiny.’

—unknown

Contents xvii

XXXViii
XXXIX
1

61
113
146
147
173
227
362
776
866
873





