Table of Contents

Notes: 1. I	PART I	contains explanations and examples of the "puzzle" exercises which are found in Part II.	
2. I	PART II	contains practice puzzles, check quizzes, and check tests. These are referenced to corresponding explanations in PART I.	
Foreword:	What C	Others Say About Arithmetic 4 Success	v
		: Why This Book Was Written	vi
		ction: What You Can Expect to Find in This Book	vii
		rithmetic 4 Success is Organized	viii
		f Contents	ix
	Five Pri	inciples that Maximize Learning, Retention, and Transfer	xviii
	Acknow	vledgments	XX
	Whole	Number Review Quiz	xxii
	Commo	on Fraction Review Quiz	xxiii
	Review	of Basic Concepts:	
	Ма	th Symbols	xxiv
	Sub	ptraction, Zeros, and Short Cuts	xxv
	Bas	sic Multiplication	xxvi
	Zer	os, Multiplication, and Short Cuts	xxvii
	Bas	sic Division	xxviii
	Exp	ponents and Roots	xxxii
	Gra	ouping Symbols	xxxiii
	Ord	ler of Operations	xxxiv
	Bas	sic Geometry Formulas and When to Use Them	XXXV
	Rev	view of Basic Geometry Formulas	xxxvi
	Rev	view of Statistics	xxxvii
	"Never,	Never, Never Give Up!": Winston Churchill	xxxviii
	Son	neone to Think About: Marie Curie	xxxix

PART I: Explanations and Examples

Chapter 1:	Common Fractions	1
-	Someone to Think About: Abraham Lincoln	1
	A Basic Vocabulary for Fractions	2
	The Meaning of a Fraction	3
	Improper Fractions and Mixed Numbers	5
	Properties of One	7
	Equivalent Fractions	8
	Factors and Rules of Divisibility	9
	Prime Factors and Prime Factorization	10
	Reducing Fractions to Lowest Terms	11
	Using Prime Factorization to Determine the GCF	13
	The GCF and Euclid's Algorithm	14
	Using Prime Factorization for Finding the LCM	16
	Comparing Fractions with Unlike Denominators	18
	Estimating Fractions	21
	Adding and Subtracting Like Fractions	22
	Adding and Subtracting Unlike Fractions	24
	Adding Like Fractions That Use Carrying	26
	Subtracting Like Fractions That Use Borrowing	27
	Using Addition and Subtraction of Fractions in Everyday Life	30
	Using Estimation to Check for Reasonableness	31
	Multiplication of Fractions	32
	Pre-reducing When Multiplying Fractions	33
	When "of" Means Multiply	35
	Mental Math and Multiple Step Puzzles	36
	Division of Common Fractions	38
	Finding the Average of Fractions and Mixed Numbers	42
	Powers and Roots	43
	How Grouping Symbols Are Used	44
	Order of Operations	45
	Distributive Property of Multiplication	48
	Complex Fractions	49
	Using the Distributive Property to Eliminate Denominators	51
	Formulas for Geometric Figures	52
	Using Diagrams to Understand Puzzles	53
	Using Easier Numbers	54
	Using Common Fractions in Geometric Figures	55
	Temperature Formulas	57
	Chapter 1 Review: Common Fractions	58

Chapter 2:	Decimal Fractions	61
	Someone to Think About: Joanne Rowling	61
	The Meaning of a Decimal Fraction	62
	Understanding Place Values of Decimal Fractions	63
	Four Ways to Write Decimal Fractions	65
	Rounding Off Decimal Fractions	69
	Comparing Decimal Fractions	70
	Adding and Subtracting Decimal Fractions	71
	Multiplying Decimal Fractions	73
	Dividing Decimal Fractions	75
	Using Critical Thinking with Multiple Choice Questions	81
	Estimating Sums, Differences, Products, and Quotients	82
	Review Basic Concepts in Statistics	83
	Using Lists and Charts to Determine Minimal Grade Needed	85
	Using Charts to Determine Grade Point Average	86
	Banking Vocabulary	87
	Reconciling an Interest Bearing Checking Account	89
	Savings Accounts	90
	Statistics in Everyday Life: Banking	91
	Interpreting Bar Graphs	92
	Converting Common Fractions into Decimal Fractions	93
	Complex Decimal Fractions	94
	Mental Math, Divisibility Rules, and Reducing	96
	Puzzles That Use Both Decimal Fractions and Common Fractions	97
	Short Cuts when Multiplying and Dividing Decimal Fractions by Exponents of Ten	99
	Converting Decimal Fractions to and from Combination and Standard Forms	100
	Simplifying Ratios by Eliminating the Decimal Point	101
	Scientific Notation	102
	Writing Numbers in Exponential Form	103
	Powers of Decimal Fractions	104
	Estimating Roots of Decimal Fractions	105
	Comparing Numbers	107
	Order of Operations	108
	Chapter 2 Review: Decimal Fractions	109
Chapter 3:	Unit Analysis, Measurement, Accuracy, and Precision	113
	Someone to Think About: Ludwig Van Beethoven	113
	An Introduction to Unit Analysis	114
	Conversion Tables	115
	Concepts of "1" Used in Unit Analysis	117
	Steps Used in Unit Analysis	118
	Using Unit Analysis for Multiple Conversions	119
	Using Unit Analysis to Add or Subtract Denominate Numbers	120

xii CONTENTS

Chapter 3:	Unit Analysis, Measurement, Accuracy, and Precision (continued)	
	Using Unit Analysis to Add and Multiply Denominate Numbers	121
	Using Unit Analysis When Subtracting and Dividing Denominate Numbers	122
	Measuring Time: the 24 Hour Clock	123
	Rounding Numbers: How Close Is Close Enough?	124
	Exact Numbers and Approximations	125
	Accuracy. Precision, and Significant Digits	126
	Rounding Off to the Least Precise or the Least Accurate Number	127
	Using Accuracy with Multiplication and Division	128
	Using Precision with Addition and Subtraction	129
	Using Accuracy and Precision Together	130
	Accuracy and Precision and the Fraction Bar	131
	Converting Units of Measure and Rounding	132
	The Metric System	133
	Learning to Think in Metrics	135
	Converting within the Metric System	136
	Converting between English Units and Metric Units	138
	Temperature Comparisons	142
	Temperature Conversions	143
	Chapter 3 Review: Unit Analysis, Accuracy, Precision, and Measurement	144
Chapter 4:	Ratios, Rates, and Unit Analysis in Everyday Life	147
	Someone to Think About: Clayton Turner	147
	The Meaning of a Ratio	148
	Writing Ratios in Fraction Form	149
	Writing Rates as Fractions	151
	Unit Rates	152
	Using Unit Rates to Calculate Hourly Earnings	155
	Calculating Salaries and Pay Periods with Unit Analysis	156
	Calculating Gross Pay and Net Pay	157
	Finance Charges, Payments, and Total Costs	158
	Making Payments	159
	Converting Unit Rates between Dollar and Cent Form	160
	Better Buys and Unit Rates	161
	Concrete Concepts and Abstract Concepts	162
	Using Abstract Conversion Factors in Unit Analysis	163
	Working Backwards When Using Unit Analysis	164
	Using Unit Analysis in Everyday Life: Gardening	165
	Using Unit Analysis So Formulas May Be Used	167
	Using Unit Analysis to Answer Distance Questions	168
	Using Unit Analysis to Do Multiple Conversions	169
	Unit Analysis, Multiple Steps, and Working Backwards	170
	Chapter 4 Review: Ratios, Rates, and Unit Analysis	171

Chapter 5:	Ratios, Proportion, and Percent	173
	Someone to Think About: Oprah Winfrey	173
	Review of Rates and Ratios	174
	Recognizing a Proportion	175
	Using the "Heart Method" to Solve Proportions	176
	Pre-reducing and Checking Proportions	177
	Translating Words into Rates, Proportions, and Unit Fractions	178
	More Rates, Proportions, and Unit Analysis	179
	Proportions, Unit Analysis, and Fractions	180
	Reasonable Rounding Off	181
	Using Ratios in Proportions and When Using Unit Analysis	182
	Similar Figures	183
	Using a Proportion to Solve Similar Figures	184
	Drawing Diagrams to Evaluate Information	186
	An Introduction into Percents	187
	Converting Percents to Common Fractions	188
	Converting Complex Percents to Fractions	189
	Using the "Heart Method" to Convert Fractions into Percents	190
	Converting Mixed Numbers to Percents	191
	Converting Fractions to Percents in Complex Form	192
	Converting from a Decimal Fraction to a Percent	193
	Converting Complex Decimals to Percents	194
	Converting Percents to Decimal Fractions	195
	Using Proportions to Solve Percent Puzzles	196
	Understanding "of" in Percent Puzzles	197
	Complex Percents and Their Equivalents	198
	Evaluating Information and Drawing Conclusions	199
	Examples Relating to "of" in "%" Puzzles	201
	Preview of "Type A" and "Type B" Word Puzzles	202
	Word Puzzles That Are Solved as Proportions: Type "A" (No Increase or Decrease)	203
	Word Puzzles That Are Solved as Proportions: Type "B" (% of Increase or % of Decrease)	207
	Calculating Multiple Markdowns	208
	Type "B" Word Puzzles: Increases and Decreases	209
	Interpreting Graphs	
	Multiple Line Graphs	213
	Multiple Bar Graphs	214
	Circle Graphs	215
	Three Ways to Determine a Percentage	216
	Type "C" Percent Puzzles: "% of", "% of"	218
	Type "D": Percent Puzzles That Use Formulas	
	Calculating Interest (Simple and Compound)	219
	Calculating Monthly Payments	223
	Summary of Percent Puzzles That Are NOT Proportions	224
	Chapter 5 Review: Ratios, Proportion, and Percent	225

xiv CONTENTS

Chapter 6:	Geometric Formulas	227
	Someone to Think About: Corrie ten Boom	227
	Formulas and Order of Operations	228
	Perimeter of a Triangle	229
	Finding the Area of a Triangle	230
	Finding the Area of a Parallelogram	231
	Finding the Area of a Trapezoid	232
	Area and Volume of Rectangular Objects	233
	Perimeter and Surface Area of Rectangular Shapes	234
	Finding Perimeter and Area Using Mixed Units	235
	Using Algebra to Find an Unknown Part of a Polygon	236
	Finding Area and Perimeter of a Composite Figure	237
	Recognizing Clues When Information Is NOT Stated	238
	Area and Circumference of a Circle	239
	Area and Perimeter of Part of a Circle	241
	More Two-Dimensional Composite Figures	242
	Mixed Units and Two-Dimensional Figures	243
	Plane Composite Figures	244
	Volume and Surface Area of Three-Dimensional Figures	245
	A Triangular Prism	246
	A Square Pyramid	247
	A Cylinder	248
	A Sphere	250
	A Cone	252
	Understanding Formulas	253
	Calculating the Volume of a Composite Figure	254
	Chapter 6 Review: Geometric Formulas	257
Chapter 7:	An Introduction to STEM Applications	259
	Something to Think About: STEM Professionals Needed	259
	An Introduction to STEM	260
	Review of Significant Digits	263
	Very Small and Very Large Numbers	265
	Scientific Notation	266
	Review of Basic Measurement Conversions	270
	Unit Analysis in Automotive Technology:	
	Conversions in Automotive Technology: Tires	272
	Creating Conversion Factors	273
	When Mixed Units Are Given	275
	Unit Analysis in Automotive Technology	276
	Charts, Unit Analysis, and Buying a Vehicle	277
	Converting to an Equivalent Rate	278
	Unit Analysis in Engineering, Chemistry, and Physics:	
	STEM in the Space Program	281

Using Unit Analysis to Determine RPM of a Tire	283
Miscellaneous Abbreviations and Conversion Factors	285
Unit Analysis in Engineering and Dams	287
Unit Analysis in Chemistry and Engineering: Water Purification	288
Different Ways to Write Numbers	289
Calculating Water Flow Rates	290
Calculating Feed Rates	293
Calculating Detention Time in a Chamber	295
Calculating Volume of Cylindrical Tanks	296
Rates That Use Complex Fractions	297
Using Unit Analysis and Scientific Notation Together	298
Unit Analysis in Nursing:	
The Specialized Language of Medicine	301
Converting to Military Time	302
Converting between "Micro" and "Milli" Units	303
Unit Analysis in Nursing	304
Working Forwards and Backwards	305
Dosage Calculations	308
Calculating IV Flow Rates	313
Calculating IV Flow Rates and Drip Rates	314
Calculating Infusion Completion Times	315
Dosage Calculations Based on Body Weight	316
Calculating Amount of Vaccine Needed	319
Ratios, Rates and Proportions:	
Review of Ratios, Rates, and Proportions	320
Drawing Diagrams to Evaluate Information	323
A Choice: To Use Unit Analysis or a Proportion	325
Chemical Compounds and Ratios	326
Chemistry and Medication Percent Calculations	328
Calculating Percent of Increase (or Decrease)	330
STEM Formulas:	332
Multiplication and Grouping Symbols	333
Temperature Scales Used in STEM	334
The "Plus or Minus" Symbol "±"	336
Tolerance Intervals and Margin of Error	337
"T" Tables and Subscripts in Formulas	338
Nested Grouping Symbols	339
Formulas with Embedded Grouping Symbols	340
Cautions About Embedded Grouping Symbols	344
Writing Variations of Formulas	345
Manipulating a Formula to Solve for a Variable	346
Math Laws and Variations of Formulas	352
Chapter 7 Review: Basic Concepts Used in STEM	355

Chapter 8	: An Introduction to Algebra: Signed Numbers and Equations	363
	Something to Think About: The Brain	363
	What Is Algebra?	364
	Basic Vocabulary	365
	The Number Line	366
	The Horizontal Number Line and Signed Numbers	367
	The Rules of Multiplication (and Division) of Signed Numbers	368
	The Rules of Addition of Integers	369
	Symbols Used for Multiplication	370
	Signed Common Fractions and Decimal Fractions	371
	The Rules of Addition of Integers Use Analogy: THINK MONEY!	372
	Using the Order of Operations	373
	Making Addition and Subtraction of Integers Easier	374
	Additive Inverses	375
	Using the Multiplicative Identity of "1"	376
	Identifying Clusters of Multiplication	377
	The Associative and Commutative Properties of Mathematics	378
	Nested (or Embedded) Grouping Symbols	379
	Fraction Bars and $$ Signs as Grouping Symbols	380
	Review of Order of Operations	381
	Substitution	382
	Getting Ready to Solve Equations	383
	Punctuation Symbols in Mathematics	384
	Misunderstandings in Mathematics	385
	Using Inverses to Solve Equations	387
	Phrases, Sentences, and Verbs in Algebra	389
	Solving Algebraic Equations That Contain Common Fractions and Decimal Fractions	390
	Signed Fractions That Require Carrying and Borrowing	393
	Chapter 8 Review	394
Index		397
Part II:	Practice Puzzles	
	When Using this Book to Prepare for a Qualifying Exam	401
	Table of Contents for Part II Quizzes, Reviews, and Check Tests	401
	Whole Number Refresher Practice Sheets	817

Part III: Answers to Practice Puzzles and Appendix

Appendix 1: Common Equivalents	867
Appendix 2: Abbreviations and Formulas Commonly Used In STEM	868
Appendix 3: Equivalents Used in Nursing	869
Appendix 4: Perimeter and Area of Two-Dimensional Figures	870
Appendix 5: Volume and Surface Area of Three-Dimensional Figures	871

Success Stories:

Winston Churchill (Prime Minister of England)	xxxviii
Marie Curie (inventor of radium)	xxxix
Abraham Lincoln (U.S. President)	1
Joanne Rowling (author of Harry Potter series)	61
Ludwig Van Beethoven (composer-musician)	113
Jessica Bansen (teacher for disabled students)	146
Clayton Turner (artist)	147
Oprah Winfrey (television personality)	173
Corrie ten Boom (survivor of Holocaust)	227
Fotini Alfieris (coordinator of Multiple Sclerosis)	362
Ronan Tynan (physician, musician, singer)	776
About the Author	866
	873

Index

Nothing is impossible.

The word itself says, "I'm possible."

-Audrey Hepburn

"Watch your thoughts, for they become words. Watch your words, for they become actions. Watch your actions, for they become habits. Watch your habits, for they become character. Watch your character, for it becomes your destiny." —unknown